Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2011
(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira [“TRY”] unless otherwise indicated.)

Independence Auditor’s Report Financial Statements

138 139

NOTE 32-SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

None

NOTE 33-OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS MATERIALLY OR THOSE REQUIRED TO BE
DISCLOSED FOR A CLEAR, UNDERSTANDABLE AND INTERPRETABLE PRESENTATION

Changes in working capital are as follows:

1 January- 1 January-
31 December 2011 31 December 2010

Current trade receivables (428,050,477) (41,418,719)
Inventories (1,129,400,902) (865,439,990)
Other short term receivables / current assets 27,460,395 98,864,346
Non current trade receivables 2,621,888 (261,147)
Other long term receivables / non current assets (67,598,733) (10,126,737)
Current trade payables 173,716,258 4,937,559
Other short term payables / liabilities 127,170,558 (103,209,525)
Other long term payables / liabilities (15,962,947) 17,676,129

(1,310,043,960) (898,978,084)

The details and the amounts of the reclassifications made of the income statement are as follows:

Account

(Previously reported)
1 January-

31 December 2010

(Restated)
1 January-

31 December 2010 Difference

Cost of sales (-) (1)  (5.313.245.896)  (5.318.466.643)  5.220.747
Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-) (1)  (67.064.017)  (61.843.270)  (5.220.747)
General administrative expenses (-) (3)  (120.746.438)  (122.062.014)  1.315.576
Research and development expenses (-) (3)  (2.065.999)  (750.423)  (1.315.576)
Other operating income (2)  110.960.631  110.889.684  70.947
Other operating expense (-) (2)  (119.326.058)  (119.255.111)  (70.947)
Total -

(1) Transportation expenses of TRY 5.220.747 which are previously reported in “Marketing, sales and distribution expenses” are
reclassified to “Cost of sales (-)”.
(2) Loss on sales of fixed assets of TRY 70.947 which are previously reported in “Other operating expenses (-)” are netted off under
“Other operating income”.
(3) Personnel and other expenses amount of TRY 1.315.576 which is previously reported in “Research and development expenses” is
reclassified to “General administrative expenses”.

Convenience translation to English:

The effect of differences between the Financial Reporting Standards published by the Capital Market Board in Turkey and accounting